CONSOLIDATED
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   MAXION
   COMPANY   ACQUISITION(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues:
  Net sales.....  $2,068,427   $265,208   $(19,587)(3)   $2,316,019
   1,971 (4)
  Finance income.....   56,621   --   --   56,621
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   2,125,048   265,208   (17,616)   2,372,640
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Costs and Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   1,627,716   237,562   (19,587)(3)   1,853,066
   6,048 (5)
   1,327 (6)
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   200,588   60,903   1,971 (4)   262,758
   (704)(7)
  Engineering expenses.....   27,350   4,869   --   32,219
  Interest expense, net.....   63,211   33,503   23,271 (8)   119,985
  Other expense, net.....   9,602   685   704 (7)   13,834
   2,843 (9)
  Nonrecurring acquisition related
   expenses.....   6,000   --   --   6,000
  Corporate overhead allocated from
   Iochpe-Maxion.....   --   10,429   --   10,429
  Foreign exchange losses.....   --   9,952   --   9,952
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   1,934,467   357,903   15,873   2,308,243
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) before income taxes,
  equity in net earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiary and
  affiliates and extraordinary loss....   190,581   (92,695)   (33,489)   64,397
Provision (benefit) for income taxes...   65,897   (20,281)   (10,248)(10)   35,368
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) before equity in net
  earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary
  and affiliates and extraordinary
  loss.....   124,684   (72,414)   (23,241)   29,029
Equity in net earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiary and
  affiliates.....   4,458   --   --   4,458
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income (loss).....   129,142   (72,414)   (23,241)   33,487
Preferred stock dividends.....   2,012   --   --   2,012
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income (loss) available for common
  stockholders.....  $  127,130   $(72,414)   $(23,241)   $   31,475
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Net Income per Common Share:
  Primary.....  $   2.76   $   0.68
   ==========   ==========
  Fully diluted.....  $   2.30   $   0.62
   ==========   ==========

[…]

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS (1)
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   MAXION
   COMPANY   ACQUISITION(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Revenues:
  Net sales.....  $2,068,427   $265,208   $(19,587)(3)   $2,316,019
   1,971 (4)
  Finance income.....   --   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   2,068,427   265,208   (17,616)   2,316,019
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Costs and Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   1,627,716   237,562   (19,587)(3)   1,853,066
   6,048 (5)
   1,327 (6)
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   186,752   60,903   1,971 (4)   248,922
   (704)(7)

  Engineering expenses.....   27,350   4,869   --   32,219
  Interest expense, net.....   31,490   33,503   23,271 (8)   88,264
  Other expense, net.....   9,654   685   704 (7)   13,886
   2,843 (9)
  Nonrecurring acquisition related
   expenses.....   6,000   --   --   6,000
  Corporate overhead allocated from
   Iochpe-Maxion.....   --   10,429   --   10,429
  Foreign exchange losses.....   --   9,952   --   9,952
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   1,888,962   357,903   15,873   2,262,738
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) before income taxes,
  equity in net earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiary and
  affiliates and extraordinary loss....   179,465   (92,695)   (33,489)   53,281
Provision (benefit) for income taxes...   61,563   (20,281)   (10,248)(10)   31,034
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) before equity in net
  earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary
  and affiliates and extraordinary
  loss.....   117,902   (72,414)   (23,241)   22,247
Equity in net earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiary and
  affiliates.....   11,240   --   --   11,240
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income (loss).....   129,142   (72,414)   (23,241)   33,487
Preferred stock dividends.....   2,012   --   --   2,012
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income (loss) available for common
  stockholders.....  $  127,130   $(72,414)   $(23,241)   $   31,475
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

   2

   3
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996

   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------------------------------------------------
   MAXION
   COMPANY   ACQUISITION(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------   --------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues:
  Net sales.....  $453,884   $ 48,172   $(1,212)(3)   $501,122
   278 (4)
  Finance income.....   16,808   --   --   16,808
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   470,692   48,172   (934)   517,930
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Costs and Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   360,144   60,051   (1,212)(3)   419,481
   166 (5)
   332 (6)
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   49,439   8,608   278 (4)   58,250
   (75)(7)
  Engineering expenses.....   6,979   1,022   --   8,001
  Interest expense (income), net.....   15,052   (5,485)   6,022 (8)   15,589
  Other expense (income), net.....   2,466   (1,414)   75 (7)   1,838
   711 (9)
  Nonrecurring expenses.....   5,923   --   --   5,923
  Corporate overhead allocated from
   Iochpe-Maxion.....   --   1,437   --   1,437
  Foreign exchange losses.....   --   1,977   --   1,977
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   440,003   66,196   6,297   512,496
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes, equity
  in net earnings of unconsolidated
  subsidiary and affiliates and
  extraordinary loss.....   30,689   (18,024)   (7,231)   5,434
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   10,867   (5,508)   (2,210)(10)   3,149
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before equity in net
  earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary
  and affiliates and extraordinary
  loss.....   19,822   (12,516)   (5,021)   2,285
Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated
  subsidiary and affiliates.....   773   --   --   773
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before extraordinary
  loss.....  $ 20,595   $(12,516)   $(5,021)   $  3,058
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Income (Loss) before Extraordinary Loss
  per Common Share:
  Primary.....  $   0.40   $   0.06
   ========   ========
  Fully diluted.....  $   0.37   $   0.06

[…]

EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS(1)
   ------------------------------------------------------
   MAXION
   COMPANY   ACQUISITION(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------   --------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Revenues:
  Net sales.....  $453,884   $ 48,172   $(1,212)(3)   $501,122
   278 (4)
  Finance income.....   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   453,884   48,172   (934)   501,122
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Costs and Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   360,144   60,051   (1,212)(3)   419,481
   166 (5)
   332 (6)
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   46,246   8,608   278 (4)   55,057
   (75)(7)
  Engineering expenses.....   6,979   1,022   --   8,001
  Interest expense (income), net.....   5,964   (5,485)   6,022 (8)   6,501
  Other expense (income), net.....   2,443   (1,414)   75 (7)   1,815
   711 (9)

  Nonrecurring expenses.....   5,923   --   --   5,923
  Corporate overhead allocated from
   Iochpe-Maxion.....   --   1,437   --   1,437
  Foreign exchange losses.....   --   1,977   --   1,977
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   427,699   66,196   6,297   500,192
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes, equity
  in net earnings of unconsolidated
  subsidiary and affiliates and
  extraordinary loss.....   26,185   (18,024)   (7,231)   930
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   9,033   (5,508)   (2,210)(10)   1,315
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before equity in net
  earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary
  and affiliates and extraordinary
  loss.....   17,152   (12,516)   (5,021)   (385)
Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated
  subsidiary and affiliates.....   3,443   --   --   3,443
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before extraordinary
  loss.....  $ 20,595   $(12,516)   $(5,021)   $  3,058
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   3

   4
- ---------------

 (1) The Pro Forma Income Statement Data under the caption "Equipment
   Operations" reflects the consolidation of all operations of the Company and
   its subsidiaries with the exception of Agricredit, which is included using
   the equity method of accounting.
 (2) Represents the actual results of operations of the Acquired Business for
   fiscal 1995 and the three months ended March 31, 1996.
 (3) To reflect the elimination of sales of machinery and equipment from the